
















































Report on application under Section 5 of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as 
amended) 
 
Reference no.      EC-131-25 
 
Name and Address of Applicant:  Padraig Smith, 
      Backloon, 
      Castleconnell, 
      Co. Limerick 
       
 
Agent:       Joseph Barry, 
      Castleconnell, 
      Co. Limerick 
 
Location:     Lacka, 
      Castleconnell, 
      Limerick 
 
 
Description of Site and Surroundings: 

The site is an existing derelict dwelling of approximately 61 sqm, located off the R525, north of 
Castleconnell. The dwelling previously was extended approximately 30 years ago by an area of 
26.28sqm at the rear of the existing dwelling. The site is currently vacant and the surrounding site is 
unmaintained. As seen below: 
 

    
 



   
 
Zoning: 
Zoned - Existing Residential within the Castleconnell Local Area Plan 2023 – 2029. 
 
Proposal: 
This is an application requesting a Section 5 Declaration on whether the following works are or are 
not development or are or not exempted development: 
 

• A single storey extension to rear of house. 

 
This Section 5 declaration includes the following: 

• Application Form 
• Tailte Éireann Folio and Title Plan, including land registry  
• Site location map 
• Site Layout Plan 
• Proposed floor plans and elevations  

 

Planning History: 
None 
 
Derelict Site Register 
DS-064-22 Saint Anthony Lacka, Castleconnell, Co. Limerick. V94 N1NF 
Currently in the register 
 
Enforcement History 
N/A 
 
Relevant An Bord Pleanála referrals 
N/A 
 
 
 
 



Assessment  
Consideration as to whether a development constitutes exempted development or not is governed by 
Sections 4 and 5 of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended) and Articles 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 
10 and 11 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended). 
 
Is the proposal development?  

Section 2(1) in this Act, except where otherwise requires –  

 “habitable house” means a house which—   

(a) is used as a dwelling,   

(b) is not in use but when last used was used, disregarding any unauthorised use, as a dwelling and 
is not derelict, or   

(c) was provided for use as a dwelling but has not been occupied;   

“house” means a building or part of a building which is being or has been occupied as a dwelling or 
was provided for use as a dwelling but has not been occupied, and where appropriate, includes a 
building which was designed for use as 2 or more dwellings or a flat, an apartment or other dwelling 
within such a building;   

‘structure’ as any building, structure, excavation, or other thing constructed or made on, in or under 
any land, or part of a structure so defined, and –   
 

(a) Where the context so admits, includes the land on, in or under which the structure is situated.   
 
‘works’ includes any act or operation of construction, excavation, demolition, extension, alteration, 
repair or renewal.   
 
Section 3(1) defines ‘development’ as ‘the carrying out of any works on, in, over or under land or the 
making of any material change in the use of any structures or other land’.   
 
The proposed development on site, comprising the construction of a rear extension constitutes ‘works’ 
and ‘development’. 
 

Is the proposal exempted development?  
From a planning history search and a site inspection, the property is in a derelict state given that a 
derelict site notice DS-064-22 is positioned on the structure. It would appear that the structure is derelict 
and so the question is therefore, whether or not, an extension to an existing derelict building is or is not 
exempted development.  
  
Similar cases relating to extensions and renovations to derelict dwellings have been referred to the 
Board, RL3395, RL.3352 ABP-304512-19. In all three cases, the Board concluded that the works would 
constitute a material change of use for reasons relating to the concepts of ‘abandonment of the 
residential use’ and the resumption of a habitable use of each building. It was the Board’s opinion that 
the works would not be exempt from planning permission given the potential planning implications from 
the change of use. 
 
In their original submission received by the Planning Authority on 19th June 2025, it was determined 
that the Applicant had not furnished detail regarding the availability of running water, the operational 
status of the septic tank or availability of electricity to the service the dwelling. Therefore, at that time it 
was considered that to fully assess this application the Planning Authority required further information 
from the Applicant. 
 
To this accord, the Planning Authority received further information from the Applicant on 25th July 2025. 
This included a cover letter from the Agent inclusive of photographs. From the information received I 



consider that whilst the dwelling and surrounding site is in a state of disrepair, the use of the building 
as residential has remained throughout this period of vacancy and a change of use would not be 
required in this instance. The photography evidence shows that there is a ready supply of water and 
electricity to the house as well as a twin chamber septic tank and piping.  
 
Further, the assessment of this application is the proposed development; that of a single storey 
extension located at the rear of the existing dwelling and as such it will be assessed against Class 1 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended). 
 
 
CLASS 1 
The extension of a house, by the construction or erection of an extension (including a conservatory) to 
the rear of the house or by the conversion for use as part of the house of any garage, store, shed or 
other similar structure attached to the rear or to the side of the house. 
 
 
1. (a) Where the house has not been extended previously, the floor area of any such extension shall 
not exceed 40 square metres.  
 
From the submitted documents, the agent has indicated that there was previously an extension carried 
out to the dwelling of 26.28sqm, the proposed extension is for a further 13.72sqm totalling 40sqm. 
 
(b) Subject to paragraph (a), where the house is terraced or semi-detached, the floor area of any 
extension above ground level shall not exceed 12 square metres. 
 
N/A detached house 
 
(c) Subject to paragraph (a), where the house is detached, the floor area of any extension above ground 
level shall not exceed 20 square metres.  
 
N/A ground floor extension only. 
 
2. (a) Where the house has been extended previously, the floor area of any such extension, taken 
together with the floor area of any previous extension or extensions constructed or erected after 1 
October 1964, including those for which planning permission has been obtained, shall not exceed 40 
square metres.  
 
Application form indicates that the existing and proposed extension totals 40sqm exactly.   
 
(b) Subject to paragraph (a), where the house is terraced or semi-detached and has been extended 
previously, the floor area of any extension above ground level taken together with the floor area of any 
previous extension or extensions above ground level constructed or erected after 1 October 1964, 
including those for which planning permission has been obtained, shall not exceed 12 square metres. 
 
N/A detached house 
 
(c) Subject to paragraph (a), where the house is detached and has been extended previously, the floor 
area of any extension above ground level, taken together with the floor area of any previous extension 
or extensions above ground level constructed or erected after 1 October 1964, including those for which 
planning permission has been obtained, shall not exceed 20 square metres.  
 
N/A ground floor extension only. 
 
3. Any above ground floor extension shall be a distance of not less than 2 metres from any party 
boundary. 
 



N/A ground floor extension only. 
 
4. (a) Where the rear wall of the house does not include a gable, the height of the walls of any such 
extension shall not exceed the height of the rear wall of the house.  
 
The height of the walls of the extension does not exceed the rear wall of the house 
 
(b) Where the rear wall of the house includes a gable, the height of the walls of any such extension 
shall not exceed the height of the side walls of the house.  
 
N/A. 
 
(c) The height of the highest part of the roof of any such extension shall not exceed, in the case of a flat 
roofed extension, the height of the eaves or parapet, as may be appropriate, or, in any other case, shall 
not exceed the height of the highest part of the roof of the dwelling.  
 
Roof height would not exceed highest part of the roof.  
 
5. The construction or erection of any such extension to the rear of the house shall not reduce the area 
of private open space, reserved exclusively for the use of the occupants of the house, to the rear of the 
house to less than 25 square metres.  
 
More than 25 sqm would remain.  
 
6. (a) Any window proposed at ground level in any such extension shall not be less than 1 metre from 
the boundary it faces.  
 
No windows would be less than 1 metre from the boundary.  
 
(b) Any window proposed above ground level in any such extension shall not be less than 11 metres 
from the boundary it faces.  
 
N/A no above ground works proposed. 
 
(c) Where the house is detached and the floor area of the extension above ground level exceeds 12 
square metres, any window proposed at above ground level shall not be less than 11 metres from the 
boundary it faces. 
 
N/A no above ground works proposed. 
 
7. The roof of any extension shall not be used as a balcony or roof garden. 
 
No balcony or roof garden proposed.  
 
Article 9 Restrictions 
The proposed development is not restricted by any of the restrictions in Article 9 of the Planning and 
Development Regulations 2001 (as amended). 
 
Appropriate Assessment  
An AA Screening examination was carried out by Limerick City & County Council (see appendix 1). 
Overall it is considered that the development as proposed should not exercise a significant effect on 
the conservation status of any SAC or SPA as there are no source-pathway-receptors and the site does 
not directly encroach on any Natura 2000 European Sites. Therefore, an Appropriate Assessment is 
not necessary (See appendix 1 for AA Screening Form).   
 
 



Environmental Impact Assessment  
An EIA Screening examination was carried out by Limerick City and County Council (see Appendix 2). 
Based on a preliminary examination of the proposal there is no real likelihood of significant effects on 
the environment and EIA is not required. 
 
Conclusion/Recommendation  
The proposed development detailed on the application and plans submitted is considered to be within 
the scope of Class 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as 
amended).  
  
Regard has been had to –  
(a) Section 2, 3 and 4 of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended)  
(b) Class 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended) 
(c) The plans & particulars submitted with the application received on both the 19th June 2025 and 25th 
July 2025.     
  
It is therefore considered that the said works are development and exempted development under Class 
1 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended). 
 

    

    Agreed  
    
Cathal McMullan       
Assistant Planner       A/Senior Executive Planner   
    
Date 11/08/2025     Date:    12/08/2025 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



Appendix 1- AA Screening examination  
AA PN01 Screening Form  
  
STEP 1: Description of the project/proposal and local site characteristics:  
  

a. File Reference No:  EC-131-25 
b. Brief description of the project or plan:  This is an application requesting a Section 5 

Declaration on whether A single storey rear 
extension to an existing dwelling is or is not 
exempted development.  

c. Brief description of site 
characteristics:  

The site is existing dwelling accessed from the 
R525, north of Castleconnell. 

d. Relevant prescribed bodies 
consulted:   

e.g. DHLGH (NPWS), EPA, OPW  

N/A  

e. Response to consultation:  N/A  
  
STEP 2: Identification of relevant Natura 2000 sites using Source-Pathway-Receptor model 
and compilation of information on Qualifying Interests and conservation objectives.  
  
European Site  
(code)  

List of Qualifying 
Interest/Special 
Conservation Interest 1  

Distance from 
proposed 
development 2 

(km)  

Connections  
(Source-
Pathway-
Receptors)  

Considered 
further in 
screening  
Y/N  

002165 Lower River Shannon 
SAC | National Parks & 
Wildlife Service (npws.ie) 

700m  No N  

004077 River Shannon and River 
Fergus Estuaries SPA | 
National Parks & Wildlife 
Service 

 11.5km  No  N 

 004165  Slievefelim to Silvermines 
Mountains SPA 

 8km  No N  

  
1 Short paraphrasing and/or cross reference to NPWS is acceptable – it is not necessary to 
reproduce the full text on the QI/SCI.  
2 if the site or part thereof is within the European site or adjacent to the European site, state 
here  
STEP 3: Assessment of Likely Significant Effects  

a. Identify all potential direct and indirect impacts that may have an effect on the 
conservation objectives of a European site, taking into account the size and scale of 
the project under the following headings:  

Impacts:  Possible Significance of Impacts:   
(duration/Magnitude etc)  

Construction phase e.g  
• Vegetation clearance  
• Demolition  
• Surface water runoff from soil 

excavation/infill/landscaping (including 
borrow pits)  

• Dust, noise, vibration  
• Lighting disturbance  
• Impact on groundwater/dewatering  

None. Works are minimal and will involve 
temporary construction works; therefore, no likely 
significant impact on the conservation objectives 
of the above named site.  



• Storage of excavated/construction 
materials  

• Access to site  
• Pests  

Operation phase e.g.  
• Direct emission to air and water  
• Surface water runoff containing 

contaminant or sediment  
• Lighting disturbance  
• Noise/vibration  
• Changes to water/groundwater due to 

drainage or abstraction  
• Presence of people, vehicles and 

activities  
• Physical presence of structures (e.g 

collision risk)  
• Potential for accidents or incidents  

None works are minimal and will involve 
temporary construction works; therefore, no likely 
significant impact on the conservation objectives 
of the above named site.  

In-combination/Other  
  

N/A given the level of development    

  
b. Describe any likely changes to the European site:  

Examples of the type of changes to give 
consideration to include:  

• Reduction or fragmentation of habitat 
area  

• Disturbance to QI species  
• Habitat or species fragmentation  
• Reduction or fragmentation in species 

density  
• Changes in key indicators of 

conservation status value (water or air 
quality etc)  

• Changes to areas of sensitivity or 
threats to QI  

• Interference with the key relationships 
that define the structure or ecological 
function of the site  

None. Works are minimal and will involve 
temporary construction works; therefore, no likely 
significant impact on the conservation objectives 
of the above named site.  

  
c. (Are ‘mitigation’ measures necessary to reach a conclusion that likely significant 

effects can be ruled out at screening?  
      
    ☐       Yes           ☒        No  
  
STEP 4: Screening Determination Statement  
The assessment of significance of effects:  
Describe how the proposed development (alone or in-combination is/is not likely to have 
significant effects on European site (s) in view of its conservation objectives  
On the basis of the information on file, which is considered adequate to undertake a screening 
determination and having regard to:   

• the nature and scale of the proposed development,   
• the intervening land uses and distance from European sites,   
• the lack of direct connections with regard to the Source-Pathway-Receptor model,  



it is concluded that the proposed development, individually or in-combination with other plans or 
projects, would not be likely to have a significant effect on the above listed European sites or any 
other European site, in view of the said sites’ conservation objectives. An appropriate assessment is 
not, therefore, required.  
  
Conclusion: AA Screening is not required.   
  
  Tick as 

appropriate:  
Recommendation:  
  

i. It is clear that there is no 
likelihood of significant 
effects on a European Site  

  
☒  

The proposal can be screened out: 
Appropriate Assessment not required.   

  
ii. It is uncertain whether the 

proposal will have a 
significant effect on a 
European Site  

  
☐  

  
☐ Request further information to 
complete screening  
  
☐  Request NIS  
  
☐  Refuse planning permission  
  

  
iii. Significant effects are 

likely  

  
☐  
  

  
☐  Request NIS  
  
☐  Refuse planning permission  
  

Signature and Date of 
Recommending Officer:  

  
Cathal McMullan 
Assistant Planner  
11/08/2025 

Signature and Date of the Decision 
Maker:   

  
Jennifer Collins 
A/Senior Executive Planner 
12/08/2025  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  





Signature and Date of the Decision 
Maker:  

 
Jennifer Collins 
A/Senior Executive Planner 
12/08/2025 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 
 
Appendix 3 - Site Inspection Photographs  
 

   

  

   

 










